

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BARBARA GRUTTER,

Petitioner,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, ET AL.,

Respondents,

and

JENNIFER GRATZ and PATRICK HAMACHER

Petitioners,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL URBAN LEAGUE,
THE SOUTHERN CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP
CONFERENCE OF LOS ANGELES, AND THE
NATIONAL RAINBOW/PUSH COALITION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS, HAUER & FELD, L.L.P.

WILLIAM A. NORRIS – *Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL C. SMALL

L. RACHEL HELYAR

JONATHAN GOTTLIEB

2029 Century Park East, Suite 2400

Los Angeles, California 90067

Telephone: (310) 229-1000

Facsimile: (310) 229-1001

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT PETITIONERS' ARGUMENT THAT RACE NO LONGER MATTERS IN AMERICAN LIFE AND REAFFIRM THE PROPOSITION, WHICH WAS SELF-EVIDENT TO JUSTICE POWELL IN <i>BAKKE</i> AND WHICH STILL RINGS TRUE TODAY, THAT BROADER RACIAL DIVERSITY IN THE STUDENT BODY IN HIGHER EDUCATION ENHANCES THE LEARNING ENVIRONMENT AND LEADS TO PROFOUND SOCIETAL BENEFITS	4
A. Social Science Evidence That Went Unchallenged Provides A Strong Empirical Foundation For The Premise Of Justice Powell's <i>Bakke</i> Opinion That, Because Race Matters In American Life, Expanding Racial Diversity In Colleges And Universities Will Expand The Richness And Quality Of The Learning Environment There And Produce Benefits For Society As A Whole	5
B. Race Continues To Be Salient Because Racial Differences Shape Our Experiences And Perspectives	7
1. The Educational Experience Of Students In Public Schools From Kindergarten Through Twelfth Grade Diverges Along Racial Lines	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Racial Differences In The Experience Of Public School Students From Kindergarten Through Twelfth Grade Shape The Perspectives Of Students In Higher Education Institutions	12
C. Race-Conscious Admission Policies That Seek To Foster Academic Diversity Do Not Presume That Race Shapes The Experiences And Perspectives Of All Persons Of A Particular Race In The Same Way.....	14
II. THE UNITED STATES FAILS TO TENDER ANY ANALYSIS TO SUPPORT ITS ARGUMENT THAT THIS COURT SHOULD DECIDE THESE CASES SOLELY ON THE GROUND THAT “PERCENTAGE PLANS” FOR COLLEGE ADMISSIONS PROVIDE AN ALTERNATIVE MEANS OF ACHIEVING A RACIALLY DIVERSE LEARNING ENVIRONMENT THAT IS BOTH EFFICACIOUS AND RACE-NEUTRAL.....	19
A. The United States Fails To Consider The Risk That Percentage Plans, Like Quotas, May Dilute The Quality Of The Student Body In Our Colleges And Universities.....	20
B. The United States Fails To Consider That Percentage Plans Impose Costs On Society Because Their Dependency On De Facto Segregation In High Schools Has The Effect Of Condoning And Perpetuating The Racial Divide In K-12 Public Education.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The United States Fails To Consider Whether The Percentage Plans Actually Are Race-Conscious Because They Were Intended To Have A Racially Identifiable Impact	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	10
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	13, 27
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	28
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	16, 17
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	28
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	11
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	passim
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Auth.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	27
BOOKS, ARTICLES AND REPORTS	
Bernard E. Anderson, <i>The Black Worker: Continuing Quest for Economic Parity</i> , in National Urban League, <i>The State of Black America 2002</i> , 51 (2002)	8
William G. Bowen and Derek Bok, <i>The Shape of The River</i> (1999)	7, 14
William D. Bradford, <i>Black Family Wealth in the United States</i> , in <i>The State of Black America 2000</i> , 103 (2000)	8
Erica Frankenberg, Chungmei Lee, & Gary Orfield, <i>A Multiracial Society With Segregated Schools: Are We Losing The Dream?</i> , (January 2003), available at www.civilrightsproject. harvard.edu	10, 11, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Rudolph W. Giuliani, <i>Combating Terrorism</i> , 16 N.D. J. L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 57 (2002).....	8
David A. Harris, ‘ <i>Driving While Black</i> ’ And Other African-American Crimes: The Continuing Relevance of Race to American Criminal Justice, in <i>The State of Black America 2000</i> , 259 (2000).....	8
Catherine L. Horn and Stella M. Flores, Percent Plans in College Admissions: A Comparative Analysis, (Feb. 2003), available at http://www.civilrightsproject.harvard.edu	20, 24, 27, 28
John F. Kain and Daniel M. O’Brien, Hopwood and the Top 10 Percent Law: How They Have Affected the College Enrollment Decisions of Texas High School Graduates (2002), available at http://www.utdallas.edu/research/greenctr	23, 25
Gary M. Lavergne and Bruce Walker, Implementation and Results of the Texas Automatic Admissions Law, available at http://www.utexas.edu/student_research/reports/admissions/hb.588.report_	23, 27
Mark C. Long, <i>Race And College Admission: An Alternative to Affirmative Action</i> , (2002), available at http://home.gwu.edu/marklong	25
Glenn C. Loury, <i>Foreword</i> , in William G. Bowen and Derek Bok, <i>The Shape of The River</i> (1999).....	15, 18
Gunnar Myrdal, <i>An American Dilemma: The Negro Problem and Modern American Democracy</i> (1944)	7
Gary Orfield, <i>Introduction to Diversity Challenged: Evidence on the Impact of Affirmative Action</i> (2001)	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Franklin D. Raines, <i>What Equality Would Look Like: Reflections on the Past, Present and Future</i> , in <i>The State of Black America 2002</i> , 13 (2002)	8
Joetta L. Stack, ‘No Child’ Law Vies for Scarce Resources, <i>Education Week</i> , Jan. 8, 2003	26
Walter W. Stafford, <i>The National Urban League’s Survey: Black America’s Under-35 Generation</i> , in <i>The State of Black America 2001</i> , 19 (2001)	8
Billy J. Tidwell, <i>Parity Progress and Prospects: Racial Inequalities in Economic Well-Being</i> , in <i>The State of Black America 2000</i> , 287 (2000)	8
Leland Ware and Antoine Allen, <i>The Geography of Discrimination: Hypersegregation, Isolation, and Fragmentation Within the African-American Community</i> , <i>The State of Black America 2002</i> , 69 (2002)	10

LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

General Accounting Office, <i>Per-Pupil Spending Differences Between Selected Inner City and Suburban Schools Varied by Metropolitan Area</i> , (2002)	11
H.R. Rep. 107-063, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. (2001).....	11
<i>Hearing of the Foreign Operations, Export Financing, and Related Programs Subcommittee of the House Appropriations Committee</i> (Testimony of Secretary of State Powell), 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (Feb. 13, 2002).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Remarks of the President on the First Anniversary of The No Child Left Behind Act, Jan. 8, 2003, <i>available</i> at http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2003/01/ 20030108-4.html	12
Remarks of the President, Hispanic Heritage Month, Oct. 9, 2002, <i>available</i> at http://www.whitehouse.gov/ newsreleases2002/10/20021009-1.html	8
Statement of President George W. Bush Upon Signing H.R.1, 38 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 26 (January 8, 2002).....	26
The No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-110, § 101, 115 Stat. 425 (2001).....	12
U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, <i>The Condition of Education</i> <i>2002</i> (2002)	11
U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, <i>Urban Schools: The</i> <i>Challenge of Location and Poverty</i> , (1996).....	10
U.S. Department of Education, Executive Summary of The No Child Left Behind Act	26
